THE JOCKEY CLUB
CHELTENHAM

The International Media Guide 2019

The International takes place on the New Course at Cheltenham on Friday, 13 December and Saturday,
14 December and offers prize money of £601,800.

The feature races during the sparkling two-day meeting are the £140,000 G2 Unibet International Hurdle
and the £130,000 G3 Caspian Caviar Gold Cup.

The Unibet International Hurdle is often a leading trial for the Unibet Champion Hurdle at The Festival™
presented by Magners in March, while the Caspian Caviar Gold Cup follows on from the BetVictor Gold
Cup over the Old Course at The November Meeting and is always a very competitive handicap chase.

Saturday’s card also includes the G2 Albert Bartlett Novices’ Hurdle, the Park Mares’ Handicap Hurdle
and the Cheltenham Club Handicap Chase, which all have prize funds of at least £30,000.

Friday’s highlight is the £60,000 G3 BetVictor Handicap Chase, while the £35,000 Glenfarclas Cross
Country Handicap Chase takes place on the same day over Cheltenham’s unique Cross Country Course
and completes the European-wide Crystal Cup Challenge.

This media guide contains a wealth of statistics on the Unibet International Hurdle, the Caspian Caviar
Gold Cup, the BetVictor Handicap Chase and the Glenfarclas Cross Country Handicap Chase.

Two horses who ran during The International in 2018 were successful at The Festival presented Magners™
later in the season - Frodon and Le Breuil.
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The International Race Programme

First Day - Friday, December 14
THE NEW COURSE

Time Race Distance Prize Money
12.10pm British Stallion Studs EBF ‘National Hunt’ Novices’ Hurdle 2m 179y £15,000
12.45pm International Decorative Surfaces Novices’ Chase 3m 1f 56y £25,000
1.20pm Catesby Handicap Hurdle (0-140) 2m 179y £16,400
1.55pm CF Roberts Electrical & Mechanical Services Mares’ H’cap Chase (0-125) 2m 4f 127y  £16,400
2.30pm BetVictor Handicap Chase (Grade 3) 3m 2f £60,000
3.05pm Glenfarclas Cross Country Handicap Chase 3m 6f 37y £35,000
3.40pm CITIPOST Handicap Hurdle 2m 7f 213y £22,000
Total £189,800

Gates open at 10am

Second Day - Saturday, December 15
THE NEW COURSE

Time Race Distance Prize Money
12.10pm  JCB Triumph Hurdle Trial 2m 179y £25,000
12.45pm Ryman Novices’ Chase 2m 4f 127y £25,000
1.20pm Cheltenham Club Handicap Chase 2m 62y £30,000
1.55pm Caspian Caviar Gold Cup (Grade 3 handicap chase) 2m 4f 127y £130,000
2.30pm Albert Bartlett Novices’ Hurdle (Grade 2) 2m 7f 213y £32,000
3.05pm Unibet International Hurdle (Grade 2) 2m 179y £140,000
3.40pm The Park Mares’ Handicap Hurdle 2m 4f 56y £30,000
Total £412,000

Gates open at 10am

MEETING TOTAL £601,800

On both days of The International, Cheltenham celebrates Christmas Jumper Day and
encourages racegoers to don a festive jumper.

Racegoers will have the chance of winning on-the-spot prizes for the most fun and
festive jumper, including tickets to upcoming racedays.

Live music is being performed across the course from The Hipcats on both days.

The bespoke Shopping Village is in operation on both days, filled with a wide selection
of unique retail offerings, provided by a huge variety of carefully selected trade stands.



Caspian Caviar Gold Cup Facts & Figures

Background information

The Caspiar Caviar Gold Cup takes place over an extended two and a half miles (2m 4f 127y) on the New Course at
Cheltenham. In 2003, because of the lack of rain over the summer and during the autumn, the handicap chase was
run over two miles and four and a half furlongs of the Old Course at Cheltenham. There have been 49 runnings, the
first in 1963, with seven abandonments. Frost intervened in 2001, 1995 and 1976, snow in 1990 and 1981, while the
1967 event was cancelled because of a foot and mouth epidemic and the 2008 race was lost to waterlogging.

Multiple winners
Poquelin (2009 & 2010) and Frodon (2016 & 2018), both trained by Paul Nicholls, are the only multiple winners of
the Caspian Caviar Gold Cup.

Irish-trained winners

There have been six Irish-trained winners of the Caspian Caviar Gold Cup. The victories of Limeking (1963), Flying
Wild (1964) and Flyingbolt (1965) ensured that the first three runnings all went to Ireland. However, no horse hailing
from the Emerald Isle was successful between Leap Frog (1971) and Go Roger Go, victorious in 2000. Sir Oj became
the most recent Irish-trained winner in 2005.

Highest weight

The highest weight carried to victory in the Caspian Caviar Gold Cup was the 12st 7lb shouldered by Pendil in 1973.
Other notable weight-carrying performances came from Flyingbolt with 12st 6lb in 1965 and Leap Frog with 12st 1lb
in 1971. Pendil is the only horse to have also won the other major race at The International, the G2 hurdle now run as
the Unibet International, which he did in 1970. The highest weight currently is 11st 12lb, which Frodon won under in
2018.

Betting

Pendil also has the distinction of being the shortest-priced victor at 8/11. Only 10 favourites or joint-favourites have
won the Caspian Caviar Gold Cup in 49 runnings (just over 20 per cent) - Flyingbolt (1965, 5/2), Titus Oates (1969,
9/4), Leap Frog (1971, 3/1), Arctic Bow (1972, 9/2), Pendil (1973, 8/11), Fifty Dollars More (1983, 3/1), Oregon Trail
(1986, 3/1), Kings Fountain (1991, 7/4), Addington Boy (1996, 7/4) and Poquelin (2009, 7/2). However, a fancied
horse - if not the favourite - usually captures the Caspian Caviar Gold Cup, with 37 victors being returned at single-
figure odds, including Frodon at 7/1in 2018. Tamarinbleu became the longest-priced winner when scoring at 22/1in
2007.

Age

Unioniste and Frodon, both trained by Paul Nicholls, have been the youngest winners of the race, having scored
aged four in 2012 and 2016 respectively. Tassilo (1968) and Garnishee (1974) were both 10 when successful and are
the two oldest winners. The age breakdown is 4yo (2), 5yo (1), 6yo (12), 7yo (12), 8yo (15), 9yo (5) & 10yo (2).

Trainers
Paul Nicholls is the most successful trainer in the history of the Caspian Caviar Gold Cup, with five victories courtesy
of Poquelin (2009 & 2010), Unioniste (2012) and Frodon (2016 & 2018).

Female trainers have saddled the Caspian Caviar Gold Cup winner four times - Auriol Sinclair with Simian (1970),
Jenny Pitman with Bueche Giorod (1980), Susan Nock with Senor El Betrutti (1997) and Venetia Williams with
Niceonefrankie (2014).

Jockeys

Richard Johnson is the most successful jockey, thanks to three victories on Village Vic (2015), Monkerhostin (2004)
and Legal Right (1999). Sam Twiston-Davies is the only other current rider to have won the race more than once -
Double Ross (2013) and Frodon (2016).

Did you know?

Arkle, the greatest chaser of all time and triumphant in the Cheltenham Gold Cup three times, experienced a rare
reversal in the 1964 renewal. Anne Duchess of Westminster’s charge shouldered top-weight of 12st 10lb (which
included a 3Ib penalty for winning the Hennessy Gold Cup just seven days beforehand) and stayed on in third behind
the high-class Irish mare Flying Wild (received 32lb) and Buona Notte (received 261b).

Pegwell Bay (1988), Senor El Betrutti (1997) and Exotic Dancer (2006) are the only three horses to have landed both
the BetVictor Gold Cup and the Caspian Caviar Gold Cup in the same season. Five other horses have won both races
but in different years. Fondmort took the 2003 BetVictor Gold Cup and the Caspian Caviar Gold Cup the previous
season, while Dublin Flyer (BV 1995, CCGC 1994), Another Coral (BV 1991, CCGC 1992), Beau Ranger (BV 1987, CCGC
1984) and Fifty Dollars More (BV 1982, CCGC 1983) also won both races.



Year
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
201
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972
1971
1970
1969
1968
1967
1966
1965
1964
1963

Caspian Caviar Gold Cup Roll Of Honour

Horse

Frodon

Guitar Pete
Frodon

Village Vic
Niceonefrankie
Double Ross
Unioniste
Quantitativeeasing
Poquelin
Poquelin
Abandoned
Tamarinbleu
Exotic Dancer
Sir Oj
Monkerhostin
Iris Royal
Fondmort
Abandoned

Go Roger Go
Legal Right
Northern Starlight
Senor El Betrutti
Addington Boy
Abandoned
Dublin Flyer
Fragrant Dawn
Another Coral
Kings Fountain
Abandoned
Clever Folly
Pegwell Bay
Bishops Yarn
Oregon Trail
Combs Ditch
Beau Ranger
Fifty Dollars More
Observe
Abandoned
Bueche Giorod
Father Delaney
The Snipe
Even Melody
Abandoned
Easby Abbey
Garnishee
Pendil

Arctic Bow
Leap Frog
Simian

Titus Oates
Tassilo
Abandoned
The Laird
Flyingbolt
Flying Wild
Limeking

Age/Wgt
6-11-12
7-10-02
4-10-10
8-10-00
8-11-05
7-10-08
4-09-09
6-10-07
7-11-07
6-11-08

7-11-08
6-11-04
8-10-00
7-10-02
7-10-13
6-10-05

6-11-00
6-10-13
7-10-01
8-11-03
8-11-10

8-10-02
9-10-02
9-11-04
8-11-10

9-10-04
7-10-13
8-10-07
6-10-07
9-11-09
6-09-10
8-11-10
6-10-11

9-10-00
7-10-10
8-10-00
8-11-02

8-11-10
10-10-06
8-12-07
7-10-12
7-12-01
8-11-08
7-11-13
10-10-01

5-10-09
6-12-06
8-10-06
6-10-12

Trainer

Paul Nicholls
Nicky Richards
Paul Nicholls
Philip Hobbs
Venetia Williams
Nigel Twiston-Davies
Paul Nicholls
Nicky Henderson
Paul Nicholls
Paul Nicholls

David Pipe
Jonjo O’Neill
Noel Meade IRE
Philip Hobbs
Nicky Henderson
Nicky Henderson

Edward O’Grady IRE
Jonjo O’Neill

Martin Pipe

Sue Nock

Gordon Richards

Tim Forster
Martin Pipe
David Nicholson
Kim Bailey

Gordon Richards
Tim Forster
Toby Balding
Simon Christian
David Elsworth
John Thorne
Fred Winter
Fred Winter

Jenny Pitman
Peter Easterby
John Webber
Neville Crump

Peter Easterby
Tom Jones

Fred Winter

Bob Turnell

Tom Dreaper IRE
Auriol Sinclair
Gordon Richards
Fulke Walwyn

Bob Turnell

Tom Dreaper IRE
Dan Moore IRE
Danny Morgan IRE

Jockey

Bryony Frost

Ryan Day

Sam Twiston-Davies
Richard Johnson
Aidan Coleman

Sam Twiston-Davies
Harry Derham

Barry Geraghty

lan Popham

Ruby Walsh

Denis O’Regan
Tony Dobbin
Paul Carberry
Richard Johnson
Mick Fitzgerald
Mick Fitzgerald

Norman Williamson
Richard Johnson
Tony McCoy
Graham Bradley
Tony Dobbin

Brendan Powell
Declan Murphy
Richard Dunwoody
Anthony Tory

Neale Doughty
Brendan Powell
Richard Guest
Ronnie Beggan
Colin Brown
John Hurst
Richard Linley
John Francome

Bryan Smart
Alan Brown
Anthony Webber
Colin Hawkins

Ron Barry
David Mould
Richard Pitman
Andy Turnell
Val O’Brien
David Moore
Ron Barry

Aly Branford

Jeff King

Pat Taaffe
Tommy Carberry
Toss Taaffe

SP
71
9/1
14/1
8/1
16/1
71
15/2
6/1
16/1
7/2f

22/1
8/1
16/1
41
71
5/1

71
6/1
15/2
9/1
7/4f

100/30
14/1
11/2
7/4f

4/1
7/2
100/30
3/Nif
13/2
8/1
3/1f
1/2

14/1

12/1

20/1
8/1

5/1
12/1
8/1f
9/2 jf
3/1f
4/
9/4f
8/1

13/2
5/2f
100/8
100/9

Ran
12
10
12
14
12
13
14
16
16
17



Record of current trainers in the Caspian Caviar Gold Cup

Kim Bailey

2014 5 Darna

1998 9 Bertone

1996 4 Bertone

1993 4 Stunning Stuff
1991 1 KINGS FOUNTAIN

Tracey Barfoot-Saunt
2005 7 Mixsterthetrixster

Peter Bowen
2007 8 Yes Sir

David Bridgwater
2014 F No Buts

Michael Chapman
2003 10 Ei Ei

Henry Daly

2007 5 Palarshan

2003 9 Young Spartacus
2003 BD Hand Inn Hand

Victor Dartnall
2011 3 Roudoudou Ville

Ben De Haan
2003 F Indian Scout

David Dennis

2017 9 Deauville Dancer
2016 11 Roman Flight
2015 8 Doctor Phoenix

Simon Dow
1999 6 Chief’s Song

Tim Easterby
1998 2 Simply Dashing
1997 6 Simply Dashing

David Elsworth
1989 3 Barnbrook Again
1985 1 COMBS DITCH

Pat Fahy IRE
1994 2 Nuaffe

James Fanshawe
2006 8 Reveillez

Harry Fry
2016 8 Thomas Brown

Tom George
2016 P Module

Nick Gifford
2011 P Nomecheki

(since 1983)

Noel Glynn IRE
2010 P Gonebeyondrecall

Warren Greatrex
2016 F Aloomomo

Richard Guest
2005 10 Our Armageddon

Nicky Henderson

2018 5 Rather Be

2018 9 Casablanca Mix
2016 10 Full Shift

2014 P Ericht

2013 P Ma Filleule

2012 8 Quantitativeeasing
2012 U Nadiya De La Vega
2011 1 QUANTITATIVEEASING
2010 6 Mad Max

2010 12 Dave’s Dream
2007 P Copsale Lad
2005 9 Scots Grey

2005 BD Fondmort

2004 7 Fondmort

2004 UR Scots Grey
2003 1 IRIS ROYAL
2002 1 FONDMORT

1999 P Stormyfairweather
1996 P Big Matt

1993 3 Freeline Finishing
1992 4 Freeline Finishing
1984 2 Classified

1984 6 The Tsarevich
1983 2 The Tsarevich

Paul Henderson
2016 P Turban

Philip Hobbs

2018 10 War Sound

2016 3 Village Vic
20151 VILLAGE VIC
2015 2 Champagne West
2014 4 Carrigmorna King
2013 3 Colour Squadron
2013 7 Gauvain

2009 8 From Dawn To Dusk
2005 3 Lacdoudal

2004 1 MONKERHOSTIN
2004 F Farmer Jack
2002 7 Wave Rock
2000 4 In The Blood
1999 4 Stormy Passage
1998 4 Dr Leunt

1998 6 Stormy Passage
1997 3 Bells Life

1989 P Joint Sovereignty

Chris Kellet
2016 9 Solar Impulse

Alan King

2015 6 Annacotty

2015 12 Turn Over Sivola
2012 2 Walkon

2011 2 Medermit

2007 P Il Duce

2006 4 Tikram

2004 F Massac

Emma Lavelle
2014 3 Edgardo Sol
2013 6 Easter Meteor

Kerry Lee
2016 5 Kylemore Lough

Charlie Longsdon
2015 11 Shantou Magic

John Mackie
1992 6 Sacre D’Or

Tony Martin IRE

2010 8 Northern Alliance
2010 P Psycho

2006 7 Ross River

Noel Meade IRE
2015 P Texas Jack
20051SIR OJ
2000 P Hill Society

Gary Moore
2018 4 Baron Alco
2004 5 Tikram

Arthur Moore IRE
2000 F Lyreen Wonder
1992 2 Second Schedual

Mouse Morris IRE
1996 U Belvederian

Willie Mullins IRE
2015 P Mozoltov
2009 5 Jayo

2004 P Mossy Green

2003 11 Adamant Approach

2002 8 Killultagh Storm

Dr Richard Newland
2018 8 Catamaran Du Seuil

Paul Nicholls

2018 1 FRODON

2018 P Romain De Senam
2017 2 Clan Des Obeaux
2017 5 Romain De Senam
2017 8 Le Prezien

2016 1 FRODON

2016 6 Bouvreuil

2015 5 Sound Investment



2015 7 Art Mauresque
2014 P Caid Du Berlais
2013 P Grandioso

2012 1 UNIONISTE

2012 P Cristal Bonus

2011 6 Ghizao

2010 1 POQUELIN

2010 9 Robinson Collonges
2009 1 POQUELIN

2009 4 Chapoturgeon
2009 9 Gwanako

2007 2 Le Volfoni

2007 P New Little Bric
2006 3 Taranis

2006 5 Thisthatandtother
2006 9 Cerium

2005 2 Le Passing

2005 F Thisthatandtother
2004 2 Thisthatandtother
2004 4 Armaturk

2003 4 Royal Auclair
2003 6 Armaturk

2002 5 Fadalko

2000 8 Soldat

1999 3 Irbee

1998 3 Mr Strong Gale

Aidan O’Brien IRE
1996 5 Royal Mountbrowne

Fergal O’Brien
2013 P Silver Roque

Edward O’Grady IRE
2009 10 Sky’s The Limit
2000 1 GO ROGER GO

Jonjo O’Neill

2015 9 Johns Sprit
2013 5 Johns Spirit
2011 P Sunnyhill Boy
2010 3 Sunnyhill Boy
2006 1 EXOTIC DANCER
2006 10 Butler’s Cabin
2005 11 Quazar

2005 SU Risk Accessor
1999 1 LEGAL RIGHT
1998 5 All The Aces

Amanda Perrett
1997 5 Fine Thyne

David Pipe

2017 P Starchitect
2014 6 Easter Meteor
2013 P Salut Flo

2012 P Notus De La Tour
2011 4 I’msingingtheblues
2011 10 Matuhi

2011 11 Great Endeavour
2011 12 Salut Flo

2010 2 Great Endeavour
2010 10 Matuhi

2009 13 Tamarinbleu
2009 RO Our Vic

2007 1 TAMARINBLEU
2007 P Abragante

2006 6 Madison du Berlais
2006 11 Contraband
2006 P Bannow Strand

Nicky Richards

2018 3 Guitar Pete
2017 1 GUITAR PETE
2010 F Noble Alan
2009 3 Skippers Brig
2007 4 Faasel

2003 3 Telemoss
1998 F Addington Boy

Richard Rowe
2012 6 Tatenen
2011 7 Tatenen
1999 F Sir Dante

Lucinda Russell
2013 8 Tap Night

Oliver Sherwood
1994 P Coulton

Dan Skelton
2018 P Cobra De Mai
2014 F Workbench

Tom Taaffe IRE
2011 F Finger Onthe Pulse
2010 11 Finger Onthe Pulse

Colin Tizzard

2016 4 Quite By Chance
2016 P Sizing Codelco
2013 4 Sew On Target
2012 3 Golden Chieftain
2009 P Mount Oscar

Nigel Twiston-Davies
2018 7 Foxtail Hill

2017 6 Foxtail Hill

2017 7 Splash Of Ginge
2015 10 Little Jon

2014 F Splash Of Ginge

2013 1 DOUBLE ROSS
2012 7 Astracad

2012 P Have You Seen Me
2011 8 Mad Moose

2010 5 Little Josh

2010 7 Pigeon Island
2009 2 Razor Royale
2009 P Knowhere

2007 3 Patman Du Charmil
2007 P Knowhere

2006 2 Knowhere

2005 6 Redemption
2003 F Redemption
2003 P Eskleybrook

1998 P Queen Of Spades
1994 7 Tipping Tim

1993 2 Young Hustler
1992 3 Tipping Tim

1991 5 Tipping Tim

Tim Vaughan
2012 4 Tartak
2009 12 Stan

2009 11 Atouchbetweenacara

Robert Walford
2018 6 Mr Medic

Paul Webber
2013 2 Cantlow

Alistair Whillans
1997 4 Major Bell

Evan Williams

2017 3 King’s Odyssey
2016 7 Buywise

2016 F King’s Odyssey
2015 4 Buywise

2014 2 Barrakilla

lan Williams
2017 4 Ballyalton

Venetia Williams

2018 2 Cepage

2016 2 Aso

2015 3 Tenor Nivernais
2014 1 NICEONEFRANKIE
2012 9 Renard

2009 7 Idole First

2007 7 Idole First

2003 P Banker Count
2002 6 Golden Goal
2000 9 Samakaan

1999 2 Nordance Prince



Record of selected current jockeys in the Caspian Caviar Gold Cup

Leighton Aspell
2011 PU Nomecheki

James Banks
2012 5 Micheal Flips

Jamie Bargary
2017 6 Foxtail Hill
2015 10 Little Jon

Tom Bellamy
2017 7 Splash Of Ginge

James Best
2018 6 Mr Medic

Nico de Boinville
2018 9 Casablanca Mix

Sean Bowen
2018 P Romain De Senam
2016 9 Solar Impulse

Paddy Brennan

2013 P Silver Roque

2011 9 Roberto Goldback
2010 7 Pigeon Island
2009 2 Razor Royale
2007 P Knowhere

Harry Cobden
2017 2 Clan Des Obeaux

Aidan Coleman

2017 9 Deauville Dancer
2016 P Sizing Codelco
2015 3 Tenor Nivernais
2014 1 NICEONEFRANKIE
2013 6 Easter Meteor
2012 9 Renard

2009 7 Idole First

Danny Cook
2009 RO Our Vic

David Crosse
2012 3 Golden Chieftain

Ryan Day
2018 3 Guitar Pete
2017 1 GUITAR PETE

James Davies
2016 11 Roman Flight
2003 F Indian Scout

Charlie Deutsch
2018 2 Cepage
2016 2 Aso

David England
2007 3 Patman Du Charmil

Bryony Frost
2018 1 FRODON

Barry Geraghty

2017 8 Le Prezien

2016 6 Bouvreuil

2015 P Texas Jack

2014 P Ericht

2013 P Ma Filleule

2012 8 Quantitaveeasing
2011 1 QUANTITATIVEEASING
2010 12 Dave’s Dream

2009 11 Atouchbetweenacara
2004 P Mossy Green

Andrew Glassonbury
2011 3 Roudoudou Ville
2005 8 Therealbandit

Charlie Hammond
2018 8 Catamaran De Seuil

Liam Heard
2006 5 Thisthatandtother

Adrian Heskin
2016 P Module
2010 8 Northern Alliance

Brian Hughes
2014 7 Attaglance
2013 9 Attaglance

Daryl Jacob

2016 F King’s Odyssey
2015 8 Doctor Phoenix
2013 P Grandioso
2009 4 Chapoturgeon

Richard Johnson

2018 10 War Sound

2016 3 Village Vic
20151 VILLAGE VIC
2014 4 Carrigmorna King
2013 7 Gauvain

2012 4 Tartak

2007 5 Palarshan

2005 3 Lacdoudal
2004 1 MONKERHOSTIN
2003 BD Hand Inn Hand
2002 7 Wave Rock
2000 9 Samakaan

1999 1 LEGAL RIGHT
1998 U Potter's Bay

1997 9 Kadi

William Kennedy
2015 11 Shantou Magic
2011 F Finger Onthe Pulse

Graham Lee
2007 10 New Alco

Andrew Lynch
2010 P Duers

Jeremiah McGrath
2018 5 Rather Be
2016 10 Full Shift

Richie McLernon
2013 5 Johns Spirit
2010 3 Sunnyhillboy

Jamie Moore

2018 4 Baron Alco
2015 5 Kylemore Lough
2014 F No Buts

2004 5 Tikram

Tom O’Brien

2017 4 Ballyalton

2016 4 Quite By Chance
2015 2 Champagne West
2007 8 Yes Sir

Conor O’Farrell
2011 12 Salut Flo

Denis O’Regan
2007 1 TAMRINBLEU

Charlie Poste
2007 6 Magic Sky

Brendan Powell
2015 12 Turn Over Sivola
2013 4 Sew On Target

Davy Russell
2010 P Psycho
2006 7 Ross River

Nick Scholfield

2016 P Turban

2015 7 Art Mauresque
2007 2 Le Volfoni

Tom Scudamore

2017 PU Starchitect

2014 6 Easter Meteor

2013 P Salut Flo

2012 P Notus De La Tour
2011 10 Matuhi

2010 10 Matuhi

2009 13 Tamarinbleu
2006 6 Madison Du Berlais

Gavin Sheehan
2016 F Aloomomo
2012 U Hell’s Bay

Harry Skelton

2018 P Cobra de Mai
2014 F Workbench
2009 9 Gwanako



Paul Townend
2009 5 Jayo

Sam Twiston-Davies
2018 7 Foxtail HIlI
2016 1 FRODON

2015 5 Sound Investment
2014 P Caid Du Berlais
2013 1 DOUBLE ROSS
2012 7 Astracad

2011 8 Mad Moose

2010 5 Little Josh

Adam Wedge

2017 3 King’s Odyssey
2015 4 Buywise

2012 P Have You Seen Me



Unibet International Hurdle
Facts & Figures

Background information

The Unibet International Hurdle was first run in 1963 and there have been 51 runnings, with the race abandoned five
times. Two renewals took place at other courses after Cheltenham could not race in 2001 (Newbury) and 2008
(Ascot).

Up until 1977, the prestigious contest was called the Cheltenham Trial Hurdle. It was renamed in 1977 to reflect Bula’s
successes at Cheltenham, including the Champion Hurdle in both 1971 and 1972. He also won a division of the
Supreme Novices’ Hurdle in 1970 and finished third in the 1975 Cheltenham Gold Cup. Bula won the race subsequently
named in his honour in 1972, the same year as his second Champion Hurdle victory.

Boylesports backed the renamed International between 2006 & 2009, with another bookmaker, Stan James, taking
over the sponsorship in 2010 as part of its “Road To Cheltenham?”. Unibet, which like Stan James is owned by the
Kindred Group, sponsored for the first time in 2017.

Betting

The shortest-priced winners have been Comedy Of Errors (1973) and The New One (2013), who both returned at 2/5.
In the 51 runnings, 24 favourites (47%) have been successful. Solway Sands (1968) provided the biggest shock when
winning at 33/1.

Multiple winners

Bird’s Nest (1977, 1978 & 1980), Relkeel (1997, 1998 & 1999) and more recently The New One (2013, 2014 & 2016) are
all three-time winners of the International Hurdle. The race has seen two dual winners - Comedy Of Errors (1973 &
1974) and Large Action (1994 & 1996).

Trainers
Nicky Henderson is the most successful trainer with five wins. Nigel Twiston-Davies is next best with four victories,
while Bob Turnell, Oliver Sherwood, Philip Hobbs and Paul Nicholls have each trained three winners of the race.

Irish-trained winners
There have been three Irish-trained winners - Harchibald (2005 - trained by Noel Meade), Back In Front (2004 -
Edward O’Grady) and Condor Pan (1988 - Jim Bolger).

Jockeys
Richard Johnson is the winning-most jockey, recording six victories on Relkeel (1997 & 1999), Rooster Booster
(2002), Detroit City (2006) Menorah (2010) and The New One (2016).

Field size
The largest field was in 1977 when 10 runners went to post, while four horses lined up in 1966, 1974, 2001 and 2006.

Age

Seven four-year-olds have won, 13 five-year-olds, 12 six-year-olds, eight seven-year-olds, six eight-year-olds, two
nine-year-olds and three 10-year-olds - hat-trick achiever Relkeel in 1999, Bird’s Nest, also a three-time winner, in
1980 and My Tent Or Yours in 2017.

Unibet International & Unibet Champion Hurdle winners
Seven horses in total have won both the Unibet International Hurdle and the Unibet Champion Hurdle:

INTERNAT/IONAL CHAMPION

Magic Court 1964 1964
Salmon Spray 1965 1966

Bula 1972 1972
Comedy Of Errors 1973, 1974 1973, 1975
Sea Pigeon 1975 1980, 1981
Rooster Booster 2002 2003
Binocular 2008 2010

Salmon Spray, Comedy Of Errors (1974 success) and Rooster Booster are the three horses to win the two races in
the same season.



Year
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
201
2010
2009
2008**
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001*
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972
1971
1970
1969
1968
1967
1966
1965
1964
1963

Horse

Brain Power

My Tent Or Yours
The New One
Old Guard

The New One
The New One
Zarkandar
Grandouet
Menorah

Khyber Kim
Binocular

Osana

Detroit City
Harchibald

Back In Front
Rigmarole
Rooster Booster
Valiramix

Geos

Relkeel

Relkeel

Relkeel

Large Action
Abandoned
Large Action
Staunch Friend
Halkopous

Royal Derbi
Abandoned
Cruising Altitude
Condor Pan
Pat’s Jester
Floyd

Corporal Clinger
Browne’s Gazette
Amarach
Ekbalco
Abandoned
Bird’s Nest
Celtic Ryde
Bird’s Nest
Bird’s Nest
Abandoned

Sea Pigeon
Comedy Of Errors
Comedy Of Errors
Bula

Canasta Lad
Pendil

Celtic Gold
Solway Sands
Abandoned
Sempervivum
Salmon Spray
Magic Court
Scottish Memories

* run at Newbury
** run at Ascot

Unibet International Hurdle
Roll Of Honour

Age/Wgt
7-11-00
10-11-00
8-11-08
4-11-04
6-11-08
5-11-08
5-11-04
4-11-04
5-11-04
7-11-04
4-11-04
5-11-00
4-11-04
6-11-08
7-11-08
5-11-04
8-11-04
5-11-04
5-11-04
10-11-08
9-11-08
8-11-00
8-11-08

6-11-04
5-11-08
6-11-02
6-11-08

6-11-04
5-11-02
4-11-02
6-11-02
6-11-02
6-11-04
5-11-06
6-11-10

10-11-06
4-11-03
8-11-06
7-11-06

5-11-02
7-11-10
6-11-12
7-11-12
5-11-08
5-11-08
7-12-01
4-11-06

8-11-1
7-12-01
6-12-01
9-11-1

Trainer

Nicky Henderson
Nicky Henderson
Nigel Twiston-Davies
Paul Nicholls

Nigel Twiston-Davies
Nigel Twiston-Davies
Paul Nicholls

Nicky Henderson
Philip Hobbs

Nigel Twiston-Davies
Nicky Henderson
David Pipe

Philip Hobbs

Noel Meade IRE
Edward O’Grady IRE
Paul Nicholls

Philip Hobbs

Martin Pipe

Nicky Henderson
Alan King

David Nicholson
David Nicholson
Oliver Sherwood

Oliver Sherwood
Mark Tompkins
Mark Tompkins
Neville Callaghan

Oliver Sherwood
Jim Bolger IRE
Dick Allan

David Elsworth
Martin Pipe
Monica Dickinson
Roger Fisher
Roger Fisher

Andy Turnell
Peter Cundell
Bob Turnell
Bob Turnell

Gordon Richards
Fred Rimell

Fred Rimell

Fred Winter

Peter Bailey

Fred Winter
Arthur Stephenson
John McMurchie

Fulke Walwyn
Bob Turnell
Tommy Robson
Arthur Thomas

Jockey

Nico de Boinville
Barry Geraghty
Richard Johnson
Sam Twiston-Davies
Sam Twiston-Davies
Sam Twiston-Davies
Ruby Walsh

Barry Geraghty
Richard Johnson
Paddy Brennan
Tony McCoy

Paddy Brennan
Richard Johnson
Paul Carberry

Davy Russell

Robert Thornton
Richard Johnson
Tony McCoy

Mick Fitzgerald
Richard Johnson
Adrian Maguire
Richard Johnson
Jamie Osborne

Jamie Osborne
Declan Murphy
Adrian Maguire
Declan Murphy

Jamie Osborne
Charlie Swan
Peter Niven

Colin Brown

Paul Leach

Mr Ronnie Beggan
Jimmy Duggan
Jonjo O’Neill

Andy Turnell
Martin O’Halloran
Andy Turnell
Andy Turnell

Jonjo O’Neill
Ken White
Bill Smith
Paul Kelleway
Jeff King

Paul Kelleway
Stan Murphy
Brian Fletcher

Willie Robinson
Johnny Haine
Pat McCarron
Cathal Finnegan

SP
7/1
5/1
13/8f
7/1
4/7f
2/5f
6/5f
5/2jf
7/4f
12/1
Evsf
7/1
4/6f
10/11f
5/2f
25/1
11/8f
1/2f
14/1
13/2
8/1
8/1
5/4f

8/11f
6/1
8/1
9/2

8/1f
12/1
1/2
7/2
20/1
7/2
7/2jf
2/1jf

5/2f
11/4
Evsf
11/4

5/1
6/4
2/5f
8/13f
5/1
7/2
9/2
33N

8/1f
3N

4/7¢
6/4f
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Record of current trainers in the Unibet International Hurdle

Kim Bailey
1989 6 Biloxi Blues

Jim Bolger IRE
1988 1 CONDOR PAN

Charles Byrnes IRE
2011 8 Pittoni

John Carr IRE
2007 4 Sublimity

Arnaud Chaille-Chaille FR
2013 5 Albert Hall

James Coogan IRE
2010 8 Der Spieler

Simon Dow
1989 7 Highland Bounty

Tim Easterby
2000 2 Barton

Brian Ellison
2011 6 Stormy Weather

David Elsworth

1996 4 Muse

1994 3 Absalom’s Lady
1993 3 Muse

1992 4 Oh So Risky
1991 5 Oh So Risky
1989 4 Floyd

1988 2 Floyd

1987 7 Robin Wonder
1986 1 FLOYD

1986 3 Robin Wonder
1985 4 Robin Wonder
1984 5 Easter Lee

James Fanshawe

2002 F Hors La Loi lll
2001 3 Hors La Loi lll
2000 P Hors La Loi lll

Harry Fry
2012 3 Rock On Ruby

Tom George
2018 7 Summerville Boy
2014 3 Olofi

Nick Gifford
2007 6 Straw Bear

Steve Gollings
2005 5 Royal Shakespeare

Warren Greatrex
2018 3 Western Ryder

(since 1983)

Jessica Harrington IRE
2003 6 Spirit Leader
2007 P Macs Joy

Nicky Henderson

2018 1 BRAIN POWER
2018 4 We Have A Dream
2017 1 MY TENT OR YOURS
2016 2 My Tent Or Yours
2015 6 Peace And Co
2015 3 Hargam

2014 2 Vaniteux

2012 2 Grandouet

20111 GRANDOUET
2009 4 Punjabi

2008 1 BINOCULAR
2008 3 Chomba Womba
2007 5 Afsoun

2002 3 Geos

2002 2 Landing Light
2000 1 GEOS

1999 5 Katarino

Lawney Hill
2014 7 Mighty Mambo
2012 5 Minella Theatre

Philip Hobbs

2015 5 Cheltenian

2011 4 Menorah

2010 7 Nicene Creed

2010 1 MENORAH

2006 1 DETROIT CITY

2004 4 Rooster Booster
2003 5 Rooster Booster
2002 1 ROOSTER BOOSTER

Alan King

2009 3 Medermit
2008 4 Katchit
2007 3 Penzance
2007 2 Katchit
2005 4 Penzance
1999 1 RELKEEL

Emma Lavelle
2008 5 Crack Away Jack

Christian Le Galliard FR
2013 F Seabreeze d’Ho

Charlie Longsdon
2009 7 Songe

Charlie Mann
1997 8 Bimsey

Donald McCain
2011 2 Overturn

Noel Meade IRE
2005 1 HARCHIBALD

Hughie Morrison
2002 4 Marble Arch

Willie Mullins IRE

2017 3 Melon

2015 2 Sempre Medici
2003 2 Davenport Milenium

Pat Murphy
1997 4 Shooting Light
1999 3 Shooting Light

Paul Nicholls

2018 6 Old Guard
2017 5 Old Guard
2016 3 Old Guard
20151 0LD GUARD
2013 2 Zarkandar
2012 1 ZARKANDAR
2011 3 Brampour

2011 5 Sanctuaire
2010 3 Silviniaco Conti
2009 2 Celestial Halo
2008 2 Celestial Halo
2007 7 Desert Quest
2005 7 Sporazene
2005 6 Phar Bleu
2003 1 RIGMAROLE

Aidan O’Brien IRE
1997 5 Just Little
1996 3 Theatreworld

Edward O’Grady IRE
2004 1 BACK IN FRONT

Jonjo O’Neill
2005 2 Intersky Falcon
2003 3 Hasty Prince

David Pipe

2017 7 Dell’ Arca
2009 6 Ashkazar
2007 1 OSANA

Richard Price
1994 2 Flakey Dove
1993 4 Flakey Dove

John Quinn
2006 3 Crow Wood

Nicky Richards
2005 3 Faasel
2004 5 The French Furze
2003 7 The French Furze
2002 6 The French Furze
2001 2 The French Furze



Jeremy Scott
2016 4 Melodic Rendezvous
2015 4 Melodic Rendezvous

John Shanahan IRE
2014 4 King Of The Picts

Oliver Sherwood

2011 7 Clerk’s Choice

1997 6 Large Action

1996 1 LARGE ACTION
1994 1 LARGE ACTION
1989 1 CRUISING ALTITUDE
1987 2 Aldino

Dan Skelton

2017 4 Ch’Tibello
2016 6 Mister Miyagi
2014 6 Bertimont

Sir Michael Stoute
1992 5 Kribensis

Colin Tizzard

2018 5 Vision Des Flos
2013 3 Jumps Road
2010 2 Cue Card

Nigel Twiston-Davies
2018 P The New One
2017 2 The New One
2016 1 THE NEW ONE
2014 RR Mad Moose
2014 1 THE NEW ONE
20131 THE NEW ONE
2012 7 Red Riverman
2012 4 Mad Moose
2010 6 Astracad
2009 1 KHYBER KIM
2000 5 Mister Morose

1997 7 Moorish
1987 6 Mrs Muck
1986 4 Mrs Muck

Tim Vaughan
2013 6 Hawkhill

Evan Williams

2018 2 Silver Streak
2017 6 John Constable
2016 5 Court Minstrel
2013 4 Court Minstrel
2010 5 Cristal Bonus

Venetia Williams
2014 5 Zamdy Man

Steve Woodman
1993 F King Credo



Record of current jockeys in the Unibet International Hurdle

Leighton Aspell
2011 7 Clerk’s Choice
1999 3 Shooting Light

Nico de Boinville
2018 1 BRAIN POWER

Paddy Brennan
2010 6 Astracad
2009 1 KHYBER KIM
2007 1 OSANA
2006 4 Arcalis

Mathieu Carroux
2013 5 Albert Hall

Harry Cobden
2017 5 Old Guard

Aidan Coleman
2014 5 Zamdy Man

Danny Cook
2011 6 Stormy Weather

David Cottin
2013 F Seabreeze d’Ho

David Crosse
2012 7 Red Riverman
2014 RR Mad Moose

Luke Dempsey
2014 4 King Of The Picts

Jack Doyle
2008 5 Crack Away Jack

Bryony Frost
2018 6 Old Guard

Barry Geraghty

2018 2 Silver Streak
2017 1 MY TENT OR YOURS
2016 2 My Tent Or Yours
2015 3 Hargam

2014 2 Vaniteux

2012 2 Grandouet

20111 GRANDOUET
2010 8 Der Spieler

2009 4 Punjabi

2008 3 Chomba Womba
2007 P Macs Joy

2004 F Flame Creek

Daryl Jacob

2018 4 We Have A Dream
2015 6 Peace And Co
2013 2 Zarkandar

Richard Johnson

2018 3 Western Ryder
2016 1 The New One
2015 5 Cheltenian

2013 6 Hawkhill

2011 4 Menorah

2010 1 MENORAH

2007 3 Penzance

2006 1 DETROIT CITY
2004 4 Rooster Booster
2003 5 Rooster Booster
2002 1 ROOSTER BOOSTER
1999 1 RELKEEL

1998 3 Midnight Legend
1997 1 RELKEEL

Graham Lee
2005 U Akilak

David Mullins
2017 3 Melon

Tom O’Brien
2010 7 Nicene Creed

Brendan Powell
2013 3 Jumps Road

Robbie Power
2018 5 Vision Des Flos

Davy Russell
2017 6 John Constable
2004 1 BACK IN FRONT

Nick Scholfield
2016 4 Melodic Rendezvous
2015 4 Melodic Rendezvous

Tom Scudamore
2017 7 Dell’ Arca
2009 6 Ashkazar
2005 5 Royal Shakespeare

Harry Skelton

2017 4 Ch’Tibello
2016 6 Mister Miyagi
2014 6 Bertimont

Ryan Treacy
2012 6 One Cool Shabra

Sam Twiston-Davies
2018 P The New One
2017 2 The New One
2016 3 Old Guard
20151 0OLD GUARD
2014 1 THE NEW ONE
2013 1 THE NEW ONE
2012 4 Mad Moose



BetVictor Handicap Chase
Facts & Figures

Background information

The race has been run 49 times in total since 1963. It was not held in 1964, 1968 or 1969, while frost intervened in
1976 and 1987, snow caused the abandonment of the 1981 card and the 1967 meeting was lost due to the foot and
mouth epidemic.

The distance has alternated during its history, though the contest has always taken place between three miles and
three miles & two furlongs (the present distance).

Betting
Favourites have a decent record, obliging on 21 occasions (a 42.85% strike rate). The most recent market leader to
triumph was Midnight Chase at 11/4 in 2010.

Kingscliff at 4/7 in 2003 is the shortest-priced winner, while Benbane Head became the longest-priced scorer when
obliging at 16/1 in 2014.

Trainers
Josh Gifford’s five victories through Jack Madness (1979), Door Latch (1984) and hat-trick hero Yorkshire Gale (1995,
1996 & 1997) made the trainer, who died in February, 2012, the most successful handler in the race’s history.

Among current trainers, Nicky Henderson, David Pipe and Venetia Williams lead the way with three successes each.

Irish-trained winners
There have been only two Irish-trained winners - Mighty’s Honour in 1978 and Flashing Steel in 1993.

Jockeys
Norman Williamson has been the winning-most rider in the race’s history with five successes aboard Third In Line
(1991), Whispering Steel (1994), Yorkshire Gale (1996 & 1997) and Royale De Vassy (2001).

Tom Scudamore, successful on Master Overseer (2012) and Monbeg Dude (2013), is the only current jockey to win
the race more than once.

Weight

The Dikler (1970), Diamond Edge (1980) and Brown Chamberlin (1982) all shouldered 12st to victory. At the other
end of the spectrum, Aachen carried only 9st 9lb to success in 2015, thanks to Charlie Deutsch’s 5lb claim. Lavenshaw
(1972), Rubstic (1975), Musso (1983), Yorkshire Gale (1995), Tamarindo (1998), Royale De Vassy (2001), The Package
(2009) and Master Overseer (2012) scored with only 10st on their backs.

Age
Tamarindo, a five-year-old when triumphant in 1998, is the youngest winner.

Aachen, victorious in 2015, and Bucko, successful in 1988, are the oldest winners, with both triumphant at the age of
1.

Field size
The largest fields were in 2007 and 2010, when 16 runners lined up. Only two horses took part in 1996.

Multiple winners
Yorkshire Gale (1995, 1996, 1997) won the contest three times and is the only multiple winner.

Did you know?
Of the winners, Rubstic (1975) and Mon Mome (2008) both subsequently won the Grand National, while The Dikler
(1970) went on to success in the Cheltenham Gold Cup.



Year
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
201
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975
1974
1973
1972
1971
1970
1969
1968
1967
1966
1965
1964
1963

Horse

Cogry
Robinsfirth
Theatre Guide
Aachen
Benbane Head
Monbeg Dude
Master Overseer

Shakalakaboomboom

Midnight Chase
The Package
Mon Mome
Over The Creek
D’Argent

Royal Auclair
Therealbandit
Kingscliff
Horus

Royale De Vassy
Marlborough
Star Traveller
Tamarindo
Yorkshire Gale
Yorkshire Gale
Yorkshire Gale
Whispering Steel
Flashing Steel
Duntree

Third In Line
Master Bob
Royal Cedar
Bucko
Abandoned

| Haventalight
Run And Skip
Door Latch
Musso

Brown Chamberlin
Abandoned
Diamond Edge
Jack Madness
Mighty’s Honour
Zongalero
Abandoned
Rubstic

What A Buck
Bruslee
Lavenshaw
Prairie Dog

The Dikler

No Race

No Race
Abandoned
Bassnet
Phemius

No Race

John O’Groats

BetVictor Handicap Chase
Roll Of Honour

Age/Wgt
9-10-12
8-11-06
9-11-04
11-9-09
10-9-11
8-11-00
9-10-00
7-11-00
8-11-03
6-10-00
8-10-08
8-10-04
9-10-05
8-11-05
7-11-09
6-11-02
7-11-04
7-10-00
8-11-11
8-10-02
5-10-00
11-10-10
10-11-10
9-10-00
8-11-10
8-11-02
7-10-03
8-10-03
10-11-04
8-10-06
11-10-04

7-10-1

7-10-04
6-10-07
7-10-00
7-12-00

9-12-00
7-10-1
7-11-1
7-10-10

6-10-00
7-10-04
7-10-1

8-10-00
7-10-06
7-12-00

7-10-12
7-11-05

9-11-01

Trainer

Nigel Twiston-Davies
Colin Tizzard
Colin Tizzard
Venetia Williams
Martin Keighley
Michael Scudamore
David Pipe

Nicky Henderson
Neil Mullholland
David Pipe
Venetia Williams
David Pipe

Alan King

Paul Nicholls
Martin Pipe
Robert Alner
Martin Pipe
Venetia Williams
Nicky Henderson
Henry Daly
Martin Pipe

Josh Gifford
Josh Gifford
Josh Gifford

Kim Bailey

John Mulhern IRE
David Nicholson
John Edwards
Nicky Henderson
John McConnochie
Jimmy Fitzgerald

Fred Winter
John Spearing
Josh Gifford
Fred Winter
Fred Winter

Fulke Walwyn
Josh Gifford
Dan Moore IRE
Tom Jones

Gordon Richards
David Nicholson
Michael Scudamore
David Barons

Fulke Walwyn
Fulke Walwyn

Alec Kilpatrick
Neville Crump

Syd Dale

Jockey

Sam Twiston-Davies
Robbie Power
Paddy Brennan
Charlie Deutsch (5)
Conor Shoemark (3)
Tom Scudamore
Tom Scudamore
Barry Geraghty
Dougie Costello
Timmy Murphy
Aidan Coleman
Christian Williams
Robert Thornton
Liam Heard

Timmy Murphy
Andrew Thornton
Tony McCoy
Norman Williamson
Mick Fitzgerald
Richard Johnson
Tony McCoy
Norman Williamson
Norman Williamson
Tony McCoy
Norman Williamson
Richard Dunwoody
Hywel Davies
Norman Williamson
John Kavanagh
Richard Dunwoody
Mark Dwyer

Peter Scudamore
Peter Scudamore
Peter Hobbs

Ben de Haan
John Francome

Bill Smith

Richard Rowe
Tommy Carberry
Steve Smith-Eccles

Jonjo O’Neill
Jeff King
Andy Turnell
Nigel Wakley
Stan Mellor
Barry Brogan

Peter Jones
Gerry Scott

Paul Kelleway

SP
9/1
7/4
15/2
12/1
16/1
6/1
nn
9/2
1/4f
6/1
1/2
6/1f
101
13/2
13/2
4/7¢
5/2f
N
9/2f
3N
1/4f
3/Nif
1/10
101
10/3
4/1jf
14/1
7/2
7/2
6/4f
7/2

6/4f
6/4f
6/5f
5/
8/13f

2/1f
15/8f
6/1
7/2f

10/11f
4/
1/8f
141
9/4f
5/4f

9/4
5/2f

2/1f
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Record of current trainers in the BetVictor Handicap Chase

Kim Bailey

2016 6 Un Ace

2014 4 Charingworth

2000 6 Supreme Charm
1999 3 Clinton

1996 2 Glemot

1995 P Unholy Alliance
1994 1 WHISPERING STEEL
1991 4 A Lad Insane

Kevin Bishop
2009 9 Ashley Brook
1983 P Easter Carnival

Peter Bowen

2007 F Blue Splash
2005 5 Ballycassidy
2004 7 Swansea Bay

Mick Channon
2015 4 Knock House

George Charlton

2013 5 Knockara Beau
2011 2 Knockara Beau
2010 4 Knockara Beau

Rebecca Curtis
2015 F The Romford Pele

Henry Daly

2013 7 Quentin Collonges
2008 3 Possol

2007 4 Principe Azzurro
2003 2 Haut Cercy

1999 1 STAR TRAVELLER

Victor Dartnall
2005 P Lord Sam
2010 3 Exmoor Ranger

Mick Easterby
1994 4 Silver Stick

David Elsworth
1992 2 Givus A Buck

Harry Fry
2017 4 Wotzizname
2015 5 Shuil Royale

Tom George

2018 2 Singlefarmpayment
2016 4 A Good Skin

2014 2 The Ould Lad

Nick Gifford
2004 5 Joly Bey

Noel Glynn IRE
2012 P Becauseicoudntsee

(since 1983)

Warren Greatrex
2018 4 Theatre Territory
2016 F Out Sam

Nicky Henderson
2014 6 Hadrian’s Approach
2013 4 Prince Of Pirates

2011 1 SHAKALAKABOOMBOOM

2010 13 Horner Woods
2009 4 Trabolgan

2006 4 Liberthine

2005 U Liberthine

2002 3 Marlborough
2000 1 MARLBOROUGH
1999 P Esprit De Cotte
1992 P Windy Ways

1991 3 Master Bob

1990 1 MASTER BOB

Philip Hobbs

2018 3 Rolling Dylan
2018 6 Rock The Kasbah
2016 5 Sausalito Sunrise
2014 7 Lamb Or Cod
2013 6 Duke Of Lucca
2012 3 Planet Of Sound
2011 4 Fair Along

2011 5 Mostly Bob

2010 5 From Dawn To Dusk
2008 P Parsons Legacy
2007 3 Monkerhostin
2007 5 Parsons Legacy
2004 4 Double Honour
1994 3 Clever Shepherd
1989 F Watersmeet Down

Ron Hodges
1990 F Rare Bid

Anthony Honeyball
2016 P Regal Encore

Michael Hourigan IRE
2012 F Crash
2006 9 Church Island

Martin Keighley
2014 1 BENBANE HEAD
2009 3 Any Currency

Alan King

2018 P Kerrow

2008 8 Trigger The Light
2006 1 D’ARGENT
2005 3 Fork Lightning
2000 7 Russell Road
1999 2 Mulligan

Charlie Longsdon
2010 P Palypso De Creek

Tony Martin IRE
2002 5 Ross Moff

Gary Moore
2008 P Verasi

Hughie Morrison
2004 3 Frenchman’s Creek
2001 3 Frenchman’s Creek

Neil Mullholland

2018 5 Doing Fine

2015 6 The Druids Nephew
2010 1 MIDNIGHT CHASE

Willie Mullins IRE
2009 6 Pomme Tiepy

Paul Nicholls

2018 P El Bandit

2017 3 Southfield Theatre
2016 8 Southfield Theatre
2015 2 Wonderful Charm
2015 3 Mon Parrain

2014 3 Cowards Close
2011 3 Mon Parrain

2010 11 Neptune Collonges
2010 12 Forest Pennant
2009 2 The Tother One
2008 2 Star De Mohaison
2008 P Turko

2007 11 Ofarel D’Airy
2007 P Cornish Sett
2006 3 My Will

2006 7 Cornish Rebel
2005 1 ROYAL AUCLAIR
2005 P Exit Swinger
2004 2 Royal Auclair
2003 5 Exit To Wave
2001 4 Earthmover

2000 2 Torduff Express
1999 5 Galapiat Du Mesnil
1998 6 Belmont King

1998 R Court Melody

Fergal O’Brien
2016 2 Perfect Candidate
2012 5 Bradley

Jonjo O’Neill

2016 7 Shutthefrontdoor
2013 9 Burton Port
2009 7 Kia Kaha

2003 7 Master Tern
2002 9 Rith Dubh

Richard Phillips
2002 6 Go Ballistic



David Pipe

2017 5 Abracadabra Sivola

2016 P Ballynagour
2015 U Vieux Lion Rouge
2014 F Standing Ovation

2012 1 MASTER OVERSEER

2010 10 Faasel

2009 1 THE PACKAGE
2008 11 Comply Or Die
2008 P ltsmyboy

2007 1 OVER THE CREEK

2006 5 Puntal

2006 F Commercial Flyer

John Quinn

2008 4 Character Building

Lydia Richards
2001 P Eau De Cologne

Nicky Richards

2008 5 Harmony Brig
2008 10 One Sniff

1998 3 Unguided Missile

Richard Rowe
2000 3 Montroe

Michael Scudamore
2013 1 MONBEG DUDE

Suzy Smith
2013 8 Aimigayle

John Spearing

2008 7 Simon

2007 2 Simon

1988 2 Run And Skip
1985 1 RUN AND SKIP

Tom Taaffe IRE
2002 P Good Shuil

Colin Tizzard

2017 1 ROBINSFIRTH
2016 1 THEATRE GUIDE
2016 3 Bally Longford
2013 2 Theatre Guide
2009 10 Joe Lively

Martin Todhunter
2010 9 That’s Rhythm

Nigel Twiston-Davies
2018 1 COGRY

2016 F Cogry

2014 5 Pigeon Island
2013 3 Pigeon Island
2012 F Billie Magern
2011 6 Swincombe Rock
2010 6 Irish Raptor
2010 7 Beat The Boys
2010 15 Knowhere
2009 P Beat The Boys
2008 6 Fundamentalist
2008 9 Irish Raptor
2007 P Baron Windrush
2006 11 Ardaghry

2005 P Lord Maizey
2004 6 Baron Windrush
2001 7 Beau

2000 P Bosuns Mate

1997 4 Young Hustler
1995 4 Ghia Gneuiagh
1994 2 Indian Tonic
1993 6 Indian Tonic

Tim Vaughan
2012 4 Saint Are

Lucy Wadham
2017 2 Shanroe Santos

Ted Walsh IRE
2006 12 Jack High

Paul Webber

2010 14 Appleaday
2006 8 No Full

2001 P Jolly Green Giant

Alistair Whillans
2014 8 Samstown

Nick Williams
2018 7 Coo Star Sivola

Venetia Williams

2015 1 AACHEN

2014 P Shattered Dream
2012 2 Quartz De Thaix
2009 P Zacharova

2008 1 MON MOME
2007 6 Flying Enterprise
2006 6 Nil Desperandum
2002 2 Bramblehill Duke

20011 ROYALE DE VASSY

2000 P Bleu Superbe



Record of current jockeys in the BetVictor Handicap Chase

Leighton Aspell
2017 2 Shanroe Santos
2000 3 Montroe

Harry Bannister
2014 4 Charingworth

Sean Bowen
2015 3 Mon Parrain
2014 5 Pigeon Island

Paddy Brennan

2016 1 THEATRE GUIDE
2014 2 The Ould Lad
2012 5 Bradley

2010 15 Knowhere

2009 P Beat The Boys
2008 9 Irish Raptor
2007 P Baron Windrush
2006 8 No Full

Harry Cobden
2018 P El Bandit
2017 3 Southfield Theatre

Aidan Coleman

2016 3 Bally Longford
2014 P Shattered Dream
2012 2 Quartz De Thaix
2009 P Zacharova
2008 1 MON MOME

Dougie Costello
2012 4 Saint Are
2010 1 MIDNIGHT CHASE
2008 4 Character Building

Charlie Deutsch
2015 1 AACHEN

Robert Dunne
2018 5 Doing Fine

Mr David Dunsdon
2004 5 Joly Bey

David England
2010 6 Irish Raptor
2008 6 Fundamentalist

Jan Faltejsek

2013 5 Knockara Beau
2011 2 Knockara Beau
2010 4 Knockara Beau

Barry Geraghty

2016 7 Shutthefrontdoor
2015 6 The Druids Nephew
2014 6 Hadrian’s Approach

2011 1 SHAKALAKABOOMBOOM

2009 4 Trabolgan

2008 2 Star De Mohaison
2004 3 Frenchman’s Creek
2002 P Good Shuil

Jake Greenall
2013 7 Quentin Collonges

Mikey Hamill
2016 6 Un Ace

Brian Harding
2008 5 Harmony Brig

Liam Heard
2005 1 ROYAL AUCLAIR

Adrian Heskin
2016 4 A Good Skin
2012 F Crash

Brian Hughes

2015 4 Knock House

2014 8 Samstown

2010 2 Presenting Forever

Daryl Jacob
2005 2 All In The Stars

Richard Johnson

2018 6 Rock The Kasbah
2016 5 Sausalito Sunrise
2014 7 Lamb Or Cod

2013 6 Duke Of Lucca
2012 3 Planet Of Sound
2011 5 Mostly Bob

2010 5 From Dawn To Dusk
2008 P Parsons Legacy
2007 5 Parsons Legacy
2006 5 Puntal

2005 P Lord Sam

2004 4 Double Honour
2003 2 Haut Cercy

2002 6 Go Ballistic

2000 7 Russell Road
1999 1 STAR TRAVELLER

Lizzie Kelly
2018 7 Coo Star Sivola

Graham Lee
2010 9 That’s Rhythm
2006 2 New Alco

Andrew Lynch
2012 P Becauseicouldntsee

Richie McLernon
2013 9 Burton Port
2010 P Palypso De Creek

Jamie Moore
2004 8 Puntal

David Noonan

2017 5 Abracadabra Sivola
Tom O’Brien

2018 3 Rolling Dylan
2007 3 Monkerhostin

Denis O’Regan
2010 3 Exmoor Ranger
2009 8 Offshore Account

Charlie Poste
2007 9 Herecomestanley

Robbie Power
2017 1 ROBINSFIRTH

Davy Russell
2006 12 Jack High
2002 3 Ballinclay King

Tom Scudamore

2016 P Ballynagour

2015 U Vieux Lion Rouge
2014 F Standing Ovation
2013 1 MONBEG DUDE
2012 1 MASTER OVERSEER
2010 10 Faasel

2009 3 Any Currency
2006 6 Nil Desperandum
2000 5 Majadou

Gavin Sheehan
2016 F Out Sam

Conor Shoemark
2016 2 Perfect Candidate
2014 1 BENBANE HEAD

Paul Townend
2015 F The Romford Pele

Sam Twiston-Davies
2018 1 COGRY

2016 8 Southfield Theatre
2015 2 Wonderful Charm
2014 3 Cowards Close
2013 3 Pigeon Island
2012 F Billie Magern

2011 6 Swincombe Rock

Mr Sam Waley-Cohen
2018 4 Theatre Territory
2006 4 Liberthine

2005 U Liberthine

Mark Walish
2016 P Regal Encore



Crystl,

Cup

Glenfarclas Cross Country Handicap Chase - the final leg of the Crystal
Cup European Cross Country Challenge

The Glenfarclas Cross Country Handicap Chase is one of three Cross Country contests staged as
Cheltenham during the season. The two others contests are staged at The November Meeting and at The
Festival™ presented by Magners.

The Glenfarclas Cross Country Handicap Chase at The International forms the final leg of the Crystal Cup
European Cross Country Challenge.

The Crystal Cup European Cross Country Challenge was a new initiative developed in 2010 that brings
together the finest international horses and riders to reward the most successful stable in cross country
steeple chasing.

The 11-race series, with over 800,000 Euros in prize money, will be hosted by many of Europe’s premier
racecourses, over unique combinations of hedges, banks, ditches and timber. The Challenge begins in
Pau in South West France in February. The final race is at Cheltenham in December following four further
races in France and visits to Poland, Belgium, Italy and to the Czech Republic for the Velka Pardubika.

Further information can be found online at https://crystalcup.org/

Instagram www.instagram.com/crystalcupraces/
Twitter www.twitter.com/CrystalCupRaces/

Facebook www.facebook.com/CrystalCup/

Glenfarclas Cross Country Handicap Chase

Year Horse Age/Wgt Trainer Jockey SP Ran
2018 Fact Of The Matter 8-10-10 Jamie Snowden Gavin Sheehan 6/1 1

2017 Bless The Wings 12-11-02 Gordon Elliott IRE Davy Russell 12/1 9

2016 Cantlow 11-11-02 Enda Bolger IRE Mark Walsh 13/8f 7

*2015 Josies Orders 7-11-08 Enda BolgerIRE Ms Nina Carberry 11/4 14
2014 Any Currency 11-11-00 Martin Keighley Aidan Coleman 8/1 12
2013 Sire Collonges 7-11-10 Paul Nicholls Ryan Mahon 7/1 13
2012 Outlaw Pete 8-10-00 John Halley IRE Mr Josh Halley 7/2 n

201 Garde Champetre 12-11-12 Enda Bolger IRE Mr J T McNamara 6/1 10
2010 No race - frozen patches on course

2009 Garde Champetre 10-11-12 Enda Bolger IRE Mr J T McNamara 9/4f 16
2008 Garde Champetre 9-11-12 Enda Bolger IRE Miss Nina Carberry 7/4f 16
2007 Wonderkid 7-10-00 Tony Martin IRE Ken Whelan 5/1 16
2006 Spot Thedifference 13-11-12 Enda Bolger IRE Mr J T McNamara 6/1 12
2005 Ivoire De Beaulieu 9-10-00 Ferdy Murphy Alan O’Keeffe 16/1 16
2004 Spot Thedifference 11-11-12 Enda Bolger IRE Mr J T McNamara 4/1jf 10
2003 No Race

2002 The Quads 10-11-03 Ferdy Murphy Davy Russell 6/1 10
2001 Paddy’s Return 9-11-01 Ferdy Murphy Paul Carberry 13/2 12

*Run as a conditions race



Year
2018

2017

2016

2015

2014

2013

2012

2012

20M

2010

International runners in the Glenfarclas Cross Country Handicap Chase

Position Horse

2 My Hometown

3 Josies Orders

4 Amazing Comedy
5 Ballcasey

6 Bless The Wings
7 Full Cry

8 Wounded Warrior
10 Bay Of Freedom
UR Vol Noir De Kerser
1 Bless The Wings
2 Cantlow

3 Josies Orders

5 Tiger Roll

6 My Hometown

7 Kapville

PU Mtada Supreme

1 Cantlow

2 Bless The Wings
3 Gailo’s Star

4 Goonyella

F Delight My Fire

1 Josies Orders

3 Ballyboker Bridge
4 Bless The Wings
6 Martalin

7 Mtada Supreme

9 Rivage d’Or

PU Kilbree Kid

PU Uncle Junior

UR Love Rory

UR On His Own

2 Quantitativeeasing
4 Pasquini Rouge

7 Uncle Junior

PU Rare Bob

PU Big Shu

PU Keep On Track

3 Pasquini Rouge

6 Keep On Track

7 Chicago Grey

8 Quercy Du Manoir
9 Zest For Life

10 Save My Blushes
SuU Jacks Island

PU Taiga Des Chambres
1 Outlaw Pete

2 Bostons Angel

6 Shakervilz

7 A New Story

8 Another Jewel

9 Lydon House

UR Uncle Junior

UR Arabella Boy

1 Garde Champetre
2 Chamirey

4 Scotsirish

5 De Danu

7 Uncle Junior

RO A New Story

No race

Trainer

Enda Bolger, Ireland

Enda Bolger, Ireland

David Cottin, France

Willie Mullins, Ireland
Gordon Elliott, Ireland
Henry de Bromhead, Ireland
Sam Curling, Ireland

Peter Fahey, Ireland

Patrice Quinton, France

Gordon Elliott, Ireland
Enda Bolger, Ireland
Enda Bolger, Ireland
Gordon Elliott, Ireland
Enda Bolger, Ireland
Etienne Leenders, France
Peter Maher, Ireland

Enda Bolger, Ireland

Gordon Elliott, Ireland

Patrice Quinton, France

Jim Dreaper, Ireland

Radim Bodlak, Czech Republic

Enda Bolger, Ireland

Peter Maher, Ireland

Gordon Elliott, Ireland

Patrice Quinton, France

Peter Maher, Ireland

Tony Martin, Ireland

Aidan Anthony Howard, Ireland
Willie Mullins, Ireland

Enda Bolger, Ireland

Willie Mullins, Ireland

Enda Bolger, Ireland
Patrice Quinton, France
Willie Mullins, Ireland
Patrick Griffin, Ireland
Peter Maher, Ireland
Enda Bolger, Ireland

Patrice Quinton, France
Enda Bolger, Ireland
Gordon Elliott, Ireland
Jean-Paul Gasnier, France
Enda Bolger, Ireland
Denis Hogan, Ireland

J P Kenny, Ireland

Patrice Quinton, Ireland

John Halley, Ireland
Jessica Harrington, Ireland
Willie Mullins, Ireland
Michael Hourigan, Ireland
Denis Murphy, Ireland
Barry Murphy, Ireland
Willie Mullins, Ireland
Enda Bolger, Ireland

Enda Bolger, Ireland
Enda Bolger, Ireland
Willie Mullins, Ireland
Joseph Fox, Ireland
Willie Mullins, Ireland
Michael Hourigan, Ireland

Jockey

Niall Madden

Mark Walsh

Felix de Giles

Mr Patrick Mullins
Mr Jamie Codd
Rachael Blackmore
Mr Derek O'Connor
Richie McLernon
Thomas Beaurain

Davy Russell
Donal Mclnerney
Mark Walsh
Keith Donoghue
Niall Madden
Wilfrid Denuault
Robbie Colgan

Mark Walsh

Mr Jamie Codd
Thomas Beaurain
Aidan Coleman
Niklas Loven

Ms Nina Carberry
Andrew Lynch
Mr Jamie Codd
Arnold Cisel

Mr B Walsh

Davy Russell

Mr J P McKeown
Mr Patrick Mullins
Adrian Heskin
Paul Townend

Mark Walsh

Jan Faltejsek

Mr Patrick Mullins
James Reveley
Paul Carberry

Mr B Linehan

David Cottin

Miss Nina Carberry

Mr Jamie Codd

Mr G Cottreau

Mr Sam Waley-Cohen
Miss Evanna McCutcheon
Sam Twiston-Davies
Colm McCormack

Mr Josh Halley
Robbie Power
Danny Mullins
Davy Russell

Davy Condon
Andrew Lynch

Mr Patrick Mullins
Miss Nina Carberry

Mr J T McNamara
Miss Nina Carberry
Mr Patrick Mullins
Ken Whelan
Emmet Mullins
Adrian Heskin

SP
8/1
7/2jf
7/2jf
9/1
201
9/1
12/1
66/1
141

12/1
71
11/4f
71
50/1
12/1
251

13/8f
4/1
1N
1N
10/1

11/4
28/1
141
331
100/1
16/1
50/1
10/1
16/1
8/1

16/1
71
8/1
25/1
6/1
13/2

16/1
3/1f
15/2
9/1
331
66/1
40/1
50/1

7/2
71
11
201
25/1
40/1
1/4f
9/2

6/1
201
11/8f
200/1
7/2
16/1



Year
2009

2008

2007

2006

2005

2004

2003

2002

2001

Position
1
2

6

Fell

1
4

No race

Horse

Garde Champetre
Sizing Australia
Freneys Well

Heads Onthe Ground
A New Story

Silver Birch

Royal County Star

Garde Champetre
L’Ami

Drombeag

Tawnies

Spare Change

Heads Onthe Ground
lle En Reve

Battle Axe
Wonderkid

Sorry Al

Wonderkid

Heads Onthe Ground
Native Beat

Freneys Well

Osko D’Aron
Dulgodti Bob

Juful Tennis

Rocking Ship

Garde Champetre

Spot Thedifference
Plum’'Tee

Heads Onthe Ground
Wonderkid
Lonesome Day
Silver Birch

Shady Lad

Good Step

Spot Thedifference
Star Performance
Il De Boitron

Oh My Lord

Spot Thedifference
Star Performance

Eoins Pride
City Kid
Trinitro

Sankt Moritz
Decent Fellow
Malandrin
Djeddah

Trainer

Enda Bolger, Ireland

Henry de Bromhead, Ireland
Enda Bolger, Ireland

Enda Bolger, Ireland
Michael Hourigan, Ireland
Gordon Elliott, Ireland

Tony Martin, Ireland

Enda Bolger, Ireland
Enda Bolger, Ireland
Enda Bolger, Ireland
Thomas O’Leary, Ireland
Philip Rothwell, Ireland
Enda Bolger, Ireland
Oliver McKiernan, Ireland
J J Lennon, Ireland

Tony Martin, Ireland
Charlie Swan, Ireland

Tony Martin, Ireland

Enda Bolger, Ireland

John Fowler, Ireland

Enda Bolger, Ireland

Thierry Doumen, France
John Carr, Ireland
Francois-Marie Cottin, France
Gordon Elliott, Ireland

Enda Bolger, Ireland

Enda Bolger, Ireland
Guillaume Macaire, France
Enda Bolger, Ireland

Tony Martin, Ireland

Enda Bolger, Ireland
Gordon Elliott, Ireland

Enda Bolger, Ireland
Enda Bolger, Ireland
Enda Bolger, Ireland
Oliver McKiernan, Ireland
Thomas O’Leary, Ireland
Tony Martin, Ireland

Enda Bolger, Ireland
Oliver McKiernan, Ireland

Enda Bolger, Ireland
Rune Haugen, Norway
Rune Haugen, Norway

Joseph Vana, Czech Republic
Joseph Vana, Czech Republic
Guillaume Macaire, France
Francois Doumen, France

Jockey

Mr J T McNamara
Andrew Lynch
Richie McLernon
Miss Nina Carberry
Paul Carberry
Denis O’Regan
Ken Whelan

Miss Nina Carberry
Mr J T McNamara
Robbie Power
Charlie Huxley
Davy Condon

Mr Alan Berry
Sean Quinlan
Shane Jackson
Ken Whelan

Lenny Flynn

Ken Whelan

Mr J T McNamara
Miss D Duggan
Miss Nina Carberry
B Delo

A Leigh

Philip Carberry
Jason Maguire

Mr G Mangan

Mr J T McNamara
Jacques Ricou
Paul Carberry
Ken Whelan

Niall Madden
Jason Maguire

Miss Nina Carberry
Conor O’Dwyer

Mr J T McNamara
Garrett Cotter
Andrew McNamara
Denis O’Regan

Mr J T McNamara
Garrett Cotter

Mr J T McNamara
Leighton Aspell
Warren Marston

M Kohl

H Ephgrave
Jacques Ricou
Thierry Doumen

SP
9/4f
9/2
201
9/2
25/1
14/1
25/1

7/4f
8/1
71
141
50/1
141
66/1
331
16/1
100/1

5/1

4/1f
50/1
6/1

50/1
66/1
16/1
66/1
201

6/1
9/2
10/3f
12/1
71
331

201
71

5/1f
201
331
10/1

4/1f
10/1

6/1
201
6/1

10/1
10/1
5/1
1N



Year
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
201
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005

Year
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
201
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005

Year
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
201
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005

Year
2018
2017
2016

Results of other races at The International

12.10pm British Stallion Studs EBF ‘National Hunt’ Novices’ Hurdle, 2m 179y

Horse

Elixir De Nutz
Western Ryder
Pingshou

North Hill Harvey
Seedling
Ballyalton
Melodic Rendezvous
Darlan

Prince Of Pirates
General Miller
Karabak

Calgary Bay
Tidal Bay

Noland

12.45pm

Horse

The Worlds End
Sizing Tennessee
Singlefarmpayment
Blaklion

Kings Palace
Sam Winner
Highland Lodge
Join Together
Time For Rupert
Inchidaly Rock
What A Friend
Joe Lively

Patsy Hall
Darkness

Horse

Al Dancer
Smaoineamh Alainn
Kapstadt
Solstice Star
Starluck

The Skyfarmer
Dark Lover
Bally Legend
L’Accordioniste
Spirit River
Culcabrook
Jack The Giant
Border Castle
Motorway

First Day - Friday, December 13

Age/Wgt
4-11-08
5-11-04
6-10-12
4-10-12
5-11-08
6-11-08
6-10-12
4-11-04
5-10-12
4-10-12
5-11-00
4-11-00
5-11-08
4-11-00

Trainer

Colin Tizzard
Warren Greatrex
Colin Tizzard
Dan Skelton
Warren Greatrex
lan Williams
Jeremy Scott
Nicky Henderson
Nicky Henderson
Nicky Henderson
Alan King
Henrietta Knight
Howard Johnson
Paul Nicholls

Jockey

Harry Cobden
Richard Johnson
Aidan Coleman
Harry Skelton
Gavin Sheehan
A P McCoy

Nick Scholfield
A P McCoy

A P McCoy
Barry Geraghty
Robert Thornton
A P McCoy
Paddy Brennan
Christian Williams

International Decorative Surfaces Novices’ Chase, 3m 1f 56y

Age/Wgt
7-11-06
9-11-01
6-11-01
6-11-01
9-11-09
6-11-01
6-11-06
6-11-09
6-11-09
7-11-06
5-11-06
8-11-08
6-11-05
6-11-08

1.20pm
Age/Wgt
5-11-04
5-11-04
6-11-05
5-10-01
9-11-09
5-11-00
7-11-08
6-11-09
5-11-09
4-11-12
8-11-00
5-11-01
5-10-09
4-10-06

Trainer

Tom George
Colin Tizzard
Tom George
Nigel Twiston-Davies
David Pipe
Paul Nicholls
Emma Lavelle
Paul Nicholls
Paul Webber
Paul Nicholls
Paul Nicholls
Colin Tizzard

Michael Cunningham IRE

Charles Egerton

Jockey

Noel Fehily
Bryan Cooper
Adrian Heskin
Ryan Hatch
Tom Scudamore
Daryl Jacob
Barry Geraghty
Ruby Walsh
Will Kennedy
Ruby Walsh
Sam Thomas
Joe Tizzard
Robbie Power
A P McCoy

Catesby Handicap Hurdle, 2m 179y

Trainer

Nigel Twiston-Davies
Robert Walford

lan Williams

Martin Keighley
David Arbuthnot
Philip Hobbs

Paul Nicholls
Caroline Keevil

Nigel Twiston-Davies
Nicky Henderson
Lucinda Russell
Nicky Henderson
Venetia Williams
Philip Hobbs

Jockey

Sam Twiston-Davies
James Best

Tom O’Brien
Killian Moore (3)
Nico de Boinville
Richard Johnson
Ruby Walsh
Tom O’Brien
Paddy Brennan
Barry Geraghty
Campbell Gillies
Mick Fitzgerald
Sam Thomas
Richard Johnson

SP Ran
6/5f 5
5/2 8
14/1 12
4/1 9
5/1 7
1n/4 9
4/1 8
4/6f 9
5/2 16
5/1 8
1n/4 9
9/1 12
13/8 13
8/1 7
SP Ran
7/4f 4
2/1f 4
9/2 6
3/1 6
Evsf 4
n/4 4
2/1 5
3/1 5
10/11f 8
Evsf 6
15/8 5
1n/2 4
4/1 5
13/8f 5
SP Ran
3/1f 9
7/1 10
12/1 13
8/1 14
6/1 8
41 9
9/2f 17
8/1 13
8/1 17
11/4f N
20/1 17
10/3 1M
12/1 16
2/1f 1

1.55pm CF Roberts Electrical+Mechanical Services Mares’ Handicap Chase, 2m 4f 127y

Horse
Synopsis

Ms Parfois
Still Believing

Age/Wgt
6-12-00
6-11-10
8-11-03

Trainer

Gordon Elliott IRE
Anthony Honeyball
Evan Williams

Jockey

Richard Johnson
Noel Fehily
Adam Wedge

SP Ran
13/2 10
9/2jf 9
16/1 9



Year Horse

2018 Aaron Lad

2017 Arthur’s Gift
2016 Call To Order
2015 So Fine

2014 Ulzana’s Raid
2013 Sunnyhillboy
2012 At Fishers Cross
2011 Oscargo

2010 Lush Life

2009 Time For Rupert
2008* Fair Along

2007* Leading Contender
2006* Material World
2005* Attorney General

*run as a Pertemps Qualifier prior to 2009

Year Horse

2018 Nelson River
2017 Apple’s Shakira
2016 Defi Du Seuil
2015 Sceau Royal
2014 Hargam

2013 Ballyglasheen
2012 Far West
2011 Baby Mix
2010 Sam Winner
2009 Olofi

2008 Abandoned
2007 Harper Valley
2006 Katchit

2005 Afsoun

Year Horse

2018 Drovers Lane
2017 Kalondra

2016 Whisper

2015 More Of That
2014 Champagne West
2013 Oscar Whisky
2012 Super Duty
2011 Solix

2010 Reve De Sivola
2009 Weird Al

2008 Abandoned
2007 Tidal Bay
2006 Don’t Push It
2005 Exotic Dancer

Year Horse

2018 Ozzie The Oscar
2017 Gino Trail

2016 Eastlake

2015 Pearls Legend
2014 Sew On Target
2013 Eastlake

2012 Shooters Wood
2011 Astracad

2010 Woolcombe Folly
2009 French Opera

3.40pm CITIPOST Handicap Hurdle, 2m 7f 213y

Age/Wgt
7-11-04
6-10-04
6-10-04
9-10-07
5-11-10
10-10-08
5-10-12
7-10-13
5-11-02
5-11-07
6-11-05
6-10-00
8-10-05
6-10-03

Trainer

Dr Richard Newland
Nigel Twiston-Davies
Jonjo O’Neill

Philip Hobbs

Alan King

Jonjo O’Neill
Rebecca Curtis

Paul Nicholls

Nicky Henderson
Paul Webber

Philip Hobbs

Philip Hobbs

Suzy Smith

Jim Old

Jockey

Charlie Hammond
Tom Humphries
Aidan Coleman
James Best
Wayne Hutchinson
A P McCoy

A P McCoy

Ruby Walsh
Barry Geraghty
Will Kennedy
Rhys Flint

Tom O’Brien
Colin Bolger
Jason Maguire

Second Day - Saturday, December 14

12.10pm JCB Triumph Hurdle Trial, 2m 179y

Age/Wgt
3-11-02
3-10-12
3-11-05
3-11-07
3-11-00
3-11-03
3-11-07
3-11-00
3-11-07
3-11-03

3-11-00
3-11-07
3-11-00

Trainer

Tony Carroll
Nicky Henderson
Philip Hobbs
Alan King

Nicky Henderson
Evan Williams
Paul Nicholls
Tom George
Paul Nicholls
Tom George

Gordon Elliott IRE
Alan King
Nicky Henderson

Jockey

Harry Bannister
Barry Geraghty
Barry Geraghty
Daryl Jacob

A P McCoy
Paul Moloney
Ruby Walsh
Paddy Brennan
Noel Fehily
Paddy Brennan

A P McCoy
Robert Thornton
Mick Fitzgerald

12.45pm Ryman Novices’ Chase, 2m 4f 127y

Age/Wgt
6-11-08
6-11-05
8-11-00
7-11-08
6-11-08
8-11-00
6-11-00
5-11-05
5-11-00
6-11-08

6-11-08
6-11-05
5-11-00

Trainer

Rebecca Curtis
Neil Mulholland
Nicky Henderson
Jonjo O’Neill
Philip Hobbs
Nicky Henderson
Donald McCain
Nicky Henderson
Nick Williams
lan Williams

Howard Johnson
Jonjo O’Neill
Jonjo O’Neill

Jockey

Sean Bowen
Noel Fehily
Davy Russell
Barry Geraghty
Richard Johnson
Barry Geraghty
Jason Maguire
Barry Geraghty
Daryl Jacob
Noel Fehily

Denis O’Regan
A P McCoy
A P McCoy

1.20pm Cheltenham Club Handicap Chase, 2m 62y

Age/Wgt
7-11-12
10-10-12
10-11-06
8-10-07
9-11-00
7-11-00
8-10-01
5-10-12
7-11-07
6-11-10

Trainer

Philip Hobbs
Kerry Lee

Jonjo O’Neill
John Spearing
Colin Tizzard
Jonjo O’Neill
Paul Nicholls
Nigel Twiston-Davies
Paul Nicholls
Nicky Henderson

Jockey

Richard Johnson
Harry Skelton
Barry Geraghty
Nico de Boinville
Brendan Powell
A P McCoy

Ruby Walsh

Sam Twiston-Davies

Mr Ryan Mahon (5)
Barry Geraghty

SP
15/2
6/1
11/2
33/1
9/2
10/1
11/4f
4/6f
8/1
16/1
8/1
11/4f
9/1
9/1

SP
6/1
1/10f
4/6f
7/4
8/1f
331
2/9of
141
4/7¢
10/3

10/1
7/4

Ran
12
1
12
13
10
n

12

16
15
16
12
16
19

Ran

dQNWwoaNUu AN

1/8f 9

SP
3/1
10/1
41
1/3f
2/5f
4/5f
9/4
Evsf
3/1
11/4

5/6f
8/1f
4/1

SP
11/4
7/2
331
15/2
13/2
5/1f
11/4jf
11/4f
4/1f
7/2

Ran

GO PNAOOUTWWO MU

AN O

Ran

n

13

n

13
12



2008
2007
2006
2005

Year
2018
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
201
2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005

Year
2018
2017
2016
2015

Abandoned
O’Toole
Kalca Mome
Tysou

8-10-00
8-11-01
8-11-02

Richard Johnson
Richard Johnson
Mick Fitzgerald

Philip Hobbs
Philip Hobbs
Nicky Henderson

2.30pm Albert Bartlett Novices’ Hurdle (Grade 2), 2m 7f 213y

Horse

Rockpoint
Kilbricken Storm
Wholestone
Unowhatimeanharry
Blaklion

Kings Palace
Coneygree
Deireadh Re
Mossley

Tell Massini
Abandoned
Nenuphar Collonges
Flight Leader

Black Jack Ketchum

Horse
Sensulano
Momella
Briery Queen
Lily Waugh

Age/Wgt
5-10-12
6-10-12
5-11-05
7-11-04
5-11-07
5-11-07
5-11-07
5-11-04
4-11-04
5-11-07

6-11-00
6-11-00
6-11-07

Trainer
Colin Tizzard
Colin Tizzard

Jockey
Tom Scudamore
Harry Cobden

Nigel Twiston-Davies Daryl Jacob
Harry Fry Noel Fehily
Nigel Twiston-Davies Ryan Hatch
David Pipe Tom Scudamore

Mark Bradstock
Paul Nicholls
Nicky Henderson
Tom George

Mattie Batchelor
Ruby Walsh
Barry Geraghty
Paddy Brennan

Alan King Robert Thornton
Colin Tizzard Joe Tizzard
Jonjo O’Neill A P McCoy

3.40pm The Park Mares’ Handicap Hurdle, 2m 4f 56y

Age/Wgt
5-11-03
5-11-07
7-10-1
8-10-11

Trainer Jockey
Noel Williams Barry Geraghty
Dan Skelton Harry Skelton

Noel Williams
Anthony Honeyball

Barry Geraghty
David Noonan (5)

9/2 9
9/2 10
6/1 9

SP Ran
11/2 8
3/1 4
13/8f 6
11/10f 7
9/4 6
10/11f 7
11/10f 7
2/1f 6
3/1f 9
4/5f 8

(o]

4/1
16/1
4/6f

o 0

SP Ran
4/1 9
7/2jf 13
8/1 13
6/1 10



Horses who have run at The International and won at The Festival in

SEASON
2018/19
2018/19

2017/18
2017/18
2017/18
2017/18
2017/18

2016/17

2015/16
2015/16
2015/16
2015/16

2014/15
2013/14

2012/13
2012/13
2012/13

2011/12
2011/12
2011/12

*2010/11
2010/1
2010/1
2010/1
2010/1
2010/1

2009/10
2009/10
2009/10
2009/10

2008/09
2008/09

2007/08
2007/08
2007/08
2007/08

2006/07
2006/07
2006/07
2006/07
2006/07
2005/06
2005/06
2005/06

2004/05
2004/05
2004/05
2004/05
2003/04

2002/03
2002/03

2001/02

2000/01

HORSE
Le Breuil
Frodon

Summerville Boy
Tiger Roll

Coo Star Sivola
Le Prezien
Kilbricken Storm

Defi Du Seuil

the same season

THE INTERNATIONAL
2nd Ryman Novices’ Chase
WON Caspian Caviar Gold Cup

3rd British Stallion Studs EBF ‘NH’ Nov H
5th Glenfarclas Cross Country H’cap Chase
2nd Ryman Novices’ Chase

8th Caspian Caviar Gold Cup

WON Albert Bartlett Novices’ Hurdle

WON JCB Triumph Hurdle Trial

Unowhatimeanharry WON Albert Bartlett Novices’ Hurdle

Josies Orders
Blaklion
Minella Rocco

Darna
More Of That

At Fishers Cross
Medinas
Golden Chieftain

Sunnyhillboy
Salut Flo
Balthazar King

Oiseau De Nuit
Holmwood Legend
Buena Vista
Carlito Brigante
Chicago Grey

Al Ferof

Pigeon Island
Buena Vista
Spirit River
A New Story

Character Building
Garde Champetre

WON Glenfarclas Cross Country Chase
WON International Decorative Services Nov C
PU International Decorative Services Nov C

5th Caspian Caviar Gold Cup
WON Relkeel Hurdle

WON Citipost Handicap Hurdle
4th Citipost Handicap Hurdle
3rd Caspian Caviar Gold Cup

PU Caspian Caviar Gold Cup
12th Caspian Caviar Gold Cup
RO Glenfarclas Cross Country Chase

8th Tingle Creek Chase

5th Ryman Stationery Cond Jockeys’ H’cap
7th Citipost Handicap Hurdle

11th Relkeel Hurdle

2nd International Decorative Services Nov C
WON British Stallions Studs EBF ‘NH’ Nov H

2nd Ryman Novices’ Chase
11th Citipost Handicap Hurdle

THE FESTIVAL
WON National Hunt Chase
WON Ryanair Chase

WON Sky Bet Supreme Novices’ Hurdle
WON Glenfarclas Cross Country Chase

WON Ultima Handicap Chase

WON Johnny Henderson Grand Annual
WON Albert Bartlett Novices’ Hurdle

WON JCB Triumph Hurdle

WON Albert Bartlett Novices’ Hurdle
WON Glenfarclas Cross Country Chase
WON RSA Chase

WON National Hunt Chase

WON Brown Advisory & Merriebelle Stable Plate
WON Stayers’ Hurdle

WON Albert Bartlett Novices’ Hurdle
WON Coral Cup
WON Ultima Handicap Chase

WON Fulke Walwyn Kim Muir
WON Brown Advisory & Merriebelle Stable Plate
WON Glenfarclas Cross County H’cap Chase

WON Johnny Henderson Grand Annual
WON Brown Advisory & Merriebelle Stable Plate
WON Pertemps Final

WON Coral Cup

WON National Hunt Chase

WON Sky Bet Supreme Novices’ Hurdle

WON Johnny Henderson Grand Annual
WON Pertemps Final

WON CF Roberts Electrical + Mechanical Services H’cap H WON Coral Cup

7th Glenfarclas Cross Country Chase

4th December Handicap Chase
WON Glenfarclas Cross Country Chase

Nenuphar Collonges WON Albert Bartlett Novices’ Hurdle

Garde Champetre
Katchit
Tidal Bay

Katchit

Butler’s Cabin
Taranis

Massini’s Maguire

Fell Glenfarclas Cross Country Chase
2nd Unibet International Hurdle
WON Ryman Novices’ Chase

WON JCB Triumph Hurdle Trial
10th Caspian Caviar Gold Cup

3rd Caspian Caviar Gold Cup

UR Albert Bartlett Novices’ Hurdle

Heads Onthe Ground 3rd Glenfarclas Cross Country Chase
Black Jack Ketchum WON Albert Bartlett Novices’ Hurdle

Fondmort
Noland

Inglis Drever
Thisthatandtother
Spot Thedifference
Kelami

Creon

BD Caspian Caviar Gold Cup
WON British Stallions Studs EBF ‘NH’ Nov H

2nd Unibet International Hurdle

2nd Caspian Caviar Gold Cup

WON Glenfarclas Cross Country Chase
Fell December Handicap Chase

8th Citipost Handicap Hurdle

Youllneverwalkalone 3rd Caspian Caviar Gold Cup

Rooster Booster

Frenchman’s Creek

Festival abandoned

WON Unibet International Hurdle

3rd December Handicap Chase

*race rescheduled from Sandown Park

WON Glenfarclas Cross County H’cap Chase

WON Fulke Walwyn Kim Muir
WON Glenfarclas Cross County H’cap Chase

WON Albert Bartlett Novices’ Hurdle

WON Glenfarclas Cross County H’cap Chase
WON Unibet Champion Hurdle

WON Racing Post Arkle Trophy Chase

WON JCB Triumph Hurdle

WON National Hunt Chase

WON Ryanair Chase

WON Ballymore Novices’ Hurdle

WON Glenfarclas Cross County H’cap Chase
WON Albert Bartlett Novices’ Hurdle

WON Ryanair Chase

WON Sky Bet Supreme Novices’ Hurdle

WON Stayers’ Hurdle

WON Ryanair Chase

WON Glenfarclas Cross County H’cap Chase
WON Ultima Handicap Chase

WON Pertemps Final

WON Ultima Handicap Chase
WON Unibet Champion Hurdle

WON Ultima Handicap Chase



